# Additional Agreement #1

#### 1. The Parties

- 1.1 The Publishing Company Stolpe AB, Org.nr. 556784-2041 ("the Publishing Company"); and
- 1.2 The Hilma af Klint Foundation, org.nr. 802425-1780 ("the Foundation").

## 2. Background

2.1 The Parties signed on the 31st of March 2019 an agreement, that gave the Publishing Compay the right to publish a Catalogue Raisonné comprising all of Hilma af Klint's abstract Works ("The Main Agreement"). The Publishing Company is now planning to release a VR-version of certain chosen parts of Hilma af Klint's Works. It is against this background, that the Parties have agreed on this Additional Agreement.

#### 3. The Grant

- 3.1 The Foundation herewith gives the Publishing Company the right under this Additional Agreement to edit, produce, publish, making available, marketing and distribute VR- and AR-versions of chosen parts of Hilma af Klint's Works ("The Purpose").
- 3.2 In order to render the publishing possible in accordance with this Additional Agreement, the Foundation hereby gives the Publishing Company access to all of Hilma af Klint's Works in possesion of the Foundation and the right to use the photos of Hilma af Klint's Works owned by the Foundation all in accordance with the Purpose.
- 3.3 The Foundation hereby grants the Publishing Company the right when needed to make photos for the Purpose of all Hilma af Klint's Works that are owned by the Foundation. The Foundation also agrees to let the Publishing Company for the Purpose have access to the archives, housing the Hilma af Klint's Works. The above applies under the condition that the Foundation is not incurring any costs or expenses with regard to the Publishing Company making the photos or having access to the archives.
- 3.4 The Publishing Company shall without cost give the Foundation copies of all the photos that are taken under this Additional Agreement and hereby give the Foundation the right to use them in its own operations. The copies shall be given in a media and in a format, which enables a professional presentation.
- 3.5 No compensation is given for the rights that the Publishing Company is given or for the cooperation that the Foundation gives in accordance with this Additional Agreement. The Foundation is not obliged to take any measures within this Additional Agreement, if it incurs any costs or expenses.
- 3.6 The Parties are in agreement that this Additional Agreement does not give the Publishing Company any other rights, than what is explicitly expressed in this Additional Agreement.

## 4. Other rules

4.1 The Parties are in agreement that the points 4, 5, 8 and 9 in the Main Agreement shall be valid also for this Additional Agreement.

\* \* \*

This Additional Agreement has been entered into in so many similar copies, that the Parties have been given one copy each hereof.

Stockholm, the 9th of July 2021 Stockholm, the 9th of July 2021

The Publishing Company Stolpe AB

The Hilma af Klint Foundation

Marika Stolpe Jessica Höglund